agricultural and forestry customers in the loan portfolio

has remained the same. The total loan portfolio has

grown by 0.7% during 2024. The loan portfolio is well-

diversified geographically and sector-wise, which

reduces the Company’s concentration risk. The

Company has three customer entities whose liabilities

exceed the limit set by the Credit Institutions Act of 10%

of the Company's own funds (high customer risks). The

Company does not have material exposures outside

Finland. The risks associated with the loan portfolio are

low in terms of the annual income level and risk-bearing

capacity of the Company.

During the second quarter, the Company initiated an

extensive investigation on a non-compliance with the

guidelines. Certain customer entities had previously

been formed as too small against the guidelines. During

the study, it has been possible to identify customers

who, in accordance with regulations, should be included

in the same customer entity.

 10
PILLAR III

Large Exposures (as set in part four in capital requirements regulation)

Groups (1,000 euros)
Exposure before

adjustments Adjustments
Exposure after

adjustments
Share of capital

(Tier 1)

Customer group 1 119,132 -42,524 76,609 13.8%

Customer group 2 95,218 -24,132 71,086 12.8%

Customer group 3 94,766 -24,141 70,625 12.7%

Customer group 4 86,002 -36,681 49,321 8.9%

Customer group 5 54,719 -9,097 45,622 8.2%

Sum 449,837 -136,575 313,262

Total exposure of customer groups 214,581 -56,383 158,198

The table shows the total amount of exposure of the five largest customer entities and their share of Tier 1 Equity. Different
customer groups include the same individual customer relationships, i.e. the total exposure of different customer groups may
include the same individual customer exposure. Total exposure of customer groups is presented on two different lines. The
"Sum" line adds up the exposure of all customer entities. The "Total exposure of customer groups" line shows the total amount
of exposure so that the individual customer's exposures are calculated only once. Adjustments include acceptable credit risk

[…]

the investment portfolio’s securities. The amount of

interest rate risk is reported regularly to the Board,

which has set separate monitoring limits for interest rate

risk and a maximum amount.

The development of the Company's net interest income

has been strong during 2024. The strong rise in interest

rates has increased the productivity of the loan portfolio

and at the same time the Company's financing costs

have remained moderate as the financing is based

heavily on the deposit portfolio and secured bonds. The

Company expects net interest income to remain at a

high level also in the future due to the higher-than-

expected level of interest rates. With the rise in interest

rates, the protection of the loan portfolio's interest rate

floors has weakened with regard to negative interest

rate shocks, which has been reflected in an increase in

interest rate sensitivities. To counterbalance, the

Company has increased the number of balance sheet

hedges, which is also reflected in the moderation of

interest rate sensitivities.

Company´s interest rate risk sensitivity to 1 %
change in interest rate

Net interest income (NII) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2024 30 Jun 2023

+100bps 8.5 13.6

-100bps -8.4 -13.5

Economic value (EV) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2024 30 Jun 2023

+100bps -9.5 17.3

-100bps 13.2 -16.0

The Company’s investment portfolio consists mainly of

low-risk fixed income investments, because High Yield

bonds form less than two percent of the portfolio and

the other bonds are Investment Grade obligations to EU

states. The Company’s Board is provided with regular

reports on the content of the investment portfolio and its

largest counterparties.

92,4 %

0,8 %
0,0 %

5,8 %
1,0 %

Portfolio
structure

(%)

Debt securities
Listed stocks
Equity funds
Unlisted stocks
Other securities

 19
PILLAR III

6. Operational risk
Operational risk means a consequence or risk of loss